
 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, April 12, 2017, 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Call to Order 
 
Approval of March 8, 2017 Minutes 
 
Discussion of Bills 
 
Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Director’s Report 

Food for Fines 
Teen Tech Tutors 
Unplug, Unwind, Craft 
Seed Library 
Friends of the Library Update 
Teen Events 
National Library Week 

 Watchlists 
Staffing Update 
Annual Report 
March Additions 
March Usage Statistics 
March Program Statistics 
April/May Calendar 

 
Old Business 
 
New Business 

 National Library Week Video 

 Children’s Cards 

 Closing Procedures 

 2018 Budget 
 



 

Other Business 

 Friends of the Library Annual Meeting: April 24, 2017, 5:15 pm 
 
Adjourn until May 10, 2017 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 



 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Regular Meeting, March 8, 2017, at 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 

 
 
Meeting called to order by President Tonja Koenigs at 5:30 p.m. Present were Lilah Gillis, David 
Koerner, Tony Maibaum, Todd Woods; library director Tonya Olson, assistant director Linda 
Dobrovolny, and city manager Amy Nelson. 
 
Absent with regrets: Jim Miner, Amy Nelson. 
 
Minutes: 
Motion to approve the minutes of the February 8, 2017 by Gillis, with second by Koerner; 
unanimous approval. 
 
Discussion of Bills and Financial Report: 
Koerner inquired about a credit and charge from McNaughton. Olson explained that 
McNaughton had charged us incorrectly last month, so they issued a credit for the original 
amount and re-charged us for the correct amount. 
 
Communications and Correspondence: 
Olson passed around an email from a patron thanking her for some photos from the library’s 
Dr. Seuss Day program and for the programming and opportunities the library provides. She 
also passed around a note from a patron who had sent in a check for a lost item, thanking the 
library for being a wonderful resource. 
 
Public Comment Period: None. 
 
Director’s Report: 
In addition to the written report, Olson discussed the “Gitchie Girl” author talk that took place 
in February. It went well and was well received. 
 
Old Business 

 2011 Library Building Task Force Report 
o Nothing further to report. 

 2018 State Reaccreditation Timeline 
o Olson will continue to communicate with the State Library to solidify what is 

meant by “in person” training for our trustees. 

 DVD Cleaning Cost 
o The City Manager approved our new policy language and the policy took effect 

February 9. It has been going well. 
 
New Business 



 

 
Other Business 

 Friends of the Library Local Author Book Signing, March 12, 2-4 p.m. 
 
Adjourn into Executive Session to Discuss Contractual Matters Under SDCL 1-25-2: 
Motion to adjourn into executive session at 5:41 p.m. to discuss contractual matters by Gillis 
with a second by Koerner. 
 
Reconvene as Library Board of Trustees: 
The Library Board of Trustees is reconvened by President Koenigs at 6:06 p.m. 
 
Adjourn: 
Motion by Koerner to adjourn with second by Gillis. Meeting adjourned at 6:08 p.m. 
 

 
 

The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 
If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/03/2017  10:08:56                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                 130.56    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           3.23.17        002793 P 904 00001 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                 109.85    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           3.23.17        002793 P 904 00002 

                                         240.41   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     GASKELL/SEAN 

        PERFORMANCE                      275.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           35             016224 P 904 00004 

 

     JOHNSON ELECTRIC LLP 

        REPAIRS                           89.59    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           6968           016225 P 904 00006 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL-MAR                         234.62    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           3.27.17        002794 P 904 00007 

        FUEL-FEB                         305.28    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           3.8.17         002794 P 904 00008 

                                         539.90   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AUDIO BOOK                        34.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           94801849       016221 P 904 00009 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECT-MAR                      1,478.58    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           3.23.17        002795 P 904 00012 

        ELECT-FEB                      1,465.27    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           3.8.17         002795 P 904 00011 

                                       2,943.85   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     597.94    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           325172138      016228 P 904 00013 

 

     YANKTON FIRE & SAFETY CO 

        FIRE EXT INSPECTION               52.50    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           22048          016226 P 904 00014 

 

                                       4,774.18   ...............



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/03/2017  10:08:56                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  LIBR COMP FOR LOSS & DAMAGE   ............... 

 

     EIDSNESS/HILARY 

        REFUND                             9.99    LIBR COMP FOR LOSS & DAM 101.3641              3.1.17         016222 P 904 00003 

 

     MITCHELL PUBLIC LIBRARY 

        REPLACEMENT COST-BOOK             14.99    LIBR COMP FOR LOSS & DAM 101.3641              3.1.17         016223 P 904 00010 

 

                                          24.98   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           4,799.16   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/03/2017  10:08:56                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     GASKELL/SEAN 

        PERFORMANCE                      100.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           35             016224 P 904 00005 

 

                                         100.00   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            100.00   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/03/2017  10:08:56                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      4 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      4,899.16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000014



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/03/2017  10:08:56                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.04 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/04/2017  11:08:10                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 

        BOOKS                             24.98    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              913 00143 

        DVDS                              19.95    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              913 00144 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  22.36    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              913 00145 

        BOOKS                             35.75    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              913 00272 

        DVDS                              28.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              913 00273 

        CD PLAYER                         28.00    EQUIPMENT                101.142.350           Dobrovolny              913 00274 

                                         160.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMAZON.COM AMZN.COM/BI 

        BOOKS                             45.94    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              913 00247 

        DVD                               14.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              913 00248 

                                          60.90   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     APL*APPLE ONLINE STORE 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  10.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  913 00151 

 

     BAKERS-SQUARE-REST #01 

        LIBRARY TECH CONFERENCE           15.83    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Schmidt                 913 00120 

 

     BNR*BOATING 

        SUBSCRIPTION CREDIT               22.00CR  SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Wibbels                 913 00351 

 

     BOOK SYSTEMS INC 

        LABELS                            36.36    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Olson                   913 00398 

        INTEGRATED LIBRARY SYS         3,195.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Olson                   913 00399 

                                       3,231.36   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        BOOKS                            254.47    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Olson                   913 00259 

 

     DEX*ONE 

        DIGITAL ADVERTISING              118.08    PUBLISHING               101.142.211           Olson                   913 00183 

 

     GOOD EARTH II 

        LIBRARY TECH CONFERENCE           20.94    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Schmidt                 913 00207 

 

     INT*IN *LIVING HERE MA 

        LIVING HERE X2                    38.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Olson                   913 00113 

 

     JMAC SUPPLY 

        PART REPLACEMENT                  14.90    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Reifenrath              913 00431 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        EBOOKS                           782.77    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Olson                   913 00218 

        EBOOKS                         1,647.23    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Olson                   913 00422



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/04/2017  11:08:10                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

                                       2,430.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     POSTAGE REFILL 

        POSTAGE REFILL                   100.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Olson                   913 00244 

 

     PRANDOMHOUSE8007333000 

        LP BOOKS                          60.75    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Olson                   913 00223 

        CD BOOKS                         180.00    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Olson                   913 00224 

                                         240.75   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     RADISSON HOTEL MPLS/ST 

        LIBRARY TECH CONFERENCE          253.28    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Schmidt                 913 00100 

 

     SOUTH DAKOTA STATE HIS 

        P&D MICROFILM                     96.00    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Olson                   913 00222 

 

     SUPERAMERICA 4704 

        LIBRARY TECH CONFERENCE           28.00    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Schmidt                 913 00184 

 

     SUPERAMERICA 4709 

        LIBRARY TECH CONFERENCE           26.23    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Schmidt                 913 00101 

 

     VISTAPR*VISTAPRINT.COM 

        BUSINESS CARDS                    14.98    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Johnson                 913 00297 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        DVDS                              51.88    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Olson                   913 00208 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  15.08    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Olson                   913 00209 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   23.85    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Olson                   913 00210 

                                          90.81   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        DVD                               17.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              913 00294 

        OFFICE SUPPLY                      1.77    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              913 00295 

        DVDS                              76.80    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Lippert                 913 00082 

        TOOLS                              5.85    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Olson                   913 00165 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  88.97    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Olson                   913 00166 

        DVDS                              65.84    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Raiche                  913 00407 

        DR. SEUSS SUPPLIES                15.06    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  913 00408 

                                         272.25   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WW GRAINGER 

        TRASH BAGS, CLEANER               61.66    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              913 00114 

        PART REPLACEMENT                  68.52    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Reifenrath              913 00141 

                                         130.18   *VENDOR TOTAL



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/04/2017  11:08:10                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

                                       7,584.96   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/04/2017  11:08:10                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      4 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 

        SEED LIBRARY - PEAS                9.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 913 00191 

 

     BONANZA 

        STAFF APPRECIATION               151.57    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              913 00216 

 

     DEMCO INC 

        SUMMER READING SUPPLIES          436.62    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  913 00187 

 

     HY VEE 1820 

        SUMMER READING SUPPLIES           28.44    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  913 00119 

 

     HY VEE 1899 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                 4.99    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 913 00311 

 

     MINERVAS GRILL AND BAR 

        SUMMER READING JUMPSTART          25.96    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  913 00123 

 

     PAYPAL *JFJDISCREPA 

        DVD CLEANING SUPPLIES             42.71    OFFICE SUPPLIES          701.701.232           Olson                   913 00077 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLIES              17.86    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 913 00083 
